SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 15614/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2023 in SA No. 392/2003 passed by the High Court Of M.p Principal Seat At Jabalpur)

HEERA BAI (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH KUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.93505/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.93512/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.93503/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.93510/2023-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

Date: 15-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manu Parashar, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Application for abatement is allowed.

Let the amended cause title be filed within one week.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

From Issue No.3 framed by the Trial Court, we find that parties proceeded with the hearing of the suit on the footing that the petitioner was claiming possession of the area of 50'x100' as mentioned in Issue No.3.

Issue notice, returnable on 21.08.2023.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)